
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday 29th June 2022 
 
Governance Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 
 Tel. 01302 735682 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda 
____________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:      Thursday, 7th July, 2022 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The wearing of face coverings within the building is encouraged 
however, it is a personal choice and no longer a mandatory requirement. For 
those who have any concerns about their safety or wish to take additional 
precautions during the meeting, face masks, hand sanitiser and anti-bacterial 
wipes are available should you require them. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE: This meeting is being recorded for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained 
in accordance with the Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by 
entering the meeting, you accept that you may be recorded and the recording 
used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

4. Public Statements.   

 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Committee’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Committee’s work 
programme]. 
 

 

 

Items for Consideration 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.   

A.  Items where the public and press may not be excluded.  
 

 

5. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: 
Quarter 4, 2021/22 (Pages 1 - 24) 

 

 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jake Kearsley 
 
Councillors Gemma Cobby, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones, Majid Khan, 
Sarah Smith and Gary Stapleton 
 
Education Co-optees* 
 
Antoinette Drinkhill 
Bernadette Nesbit 
 
Invitees:  To be appointed 
 
*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People. 
 



Page 1 of 24  

 
7th July 2022 

To the Members of the OSMC 
 

Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust: Quarter 4, 2021/22 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Councillor Rachael Blake 
Children’s Social Care, Communities and Equalities 

All None 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for Doncaster 

Children’s Services Trust (DCST) the Trust provides a quarterly report of operational 
and financial performance. 

 
2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes and issues 

against the key performance indicators that have been agreed as part of the 
contractual process. 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
3. Not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4. OSMC to note Doncaster Children’s Services Trust performance outcomes, finances 

and the contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic priorities 
relating to safeguarding children in the borough. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

 
5. This report includes current position of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 

performance in relation to safeguarding children within the Borough but taken steps to 
manage and mitigate risks relating to children and families by working closely with 
Doncaster Council and Doncaster Council’s Director of Children’s Services. 

 
BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION 

 
6. As highlighted in the Q3 Performance Challenge report the Trust went live with Mosaic 

and the Signs of Safety forms in August 2021, making the transition from Liquid Logic. 
Early help colleagues made the same transition at the same point. The Q3 report 
explored in some detail the performance reporting challenges that had been 
encountered as a consequence of this transition.  
 

7. There has been a range of activity undertaken to address this challenge including 
• Staff training – All Children’s Services Trust frontline staff are undergoing further 

training to ensure that they are better equipped to use the system efficiently and 
effectively. This training is complemented by bespoke training for Teams and 
Service Areas to address specific aspects of practice.  Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 24  

 
• A small team has been created to lead work across the system to improve 

compliance with Mosaic processes. The initial priority focus for this team has been 
to lead the data cleansing activity referred to below 

• Work has been undertaken to re-design the key forms in the system that staff have 
found difficult to use effectively. These forms have not yet been introduced as they 
will require a change programme to be implemented. Staff from the Trust and 
Council are working with colleagues from the Access Group (who own the Mosaic 
system) to plan this transition.  

 
8. There has been a continued difficulty in producing reliable performance information 

with the key factor in this being data quality. The extent of data quality issues was such 
that there was a significant risk that we would not be able to submit two key statutory 
data returns to central government, the 903, which focusses on a particular cohort of 
children in care and the CIN census, whic
[...]
otection 
CPP  Child Protection Plan 
DCST Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
DfE  Department for Education 
DMBC Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
DSG  Dedicated School’s Grant 
EH  Early Help 
IFA  Independent Foster Agency 
IRO  Independent Reviewing Officer 
KPI  Key Performance Indicator 
LA  Local Authority 
MASH Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
MTFS Medium Term Financial Strategy 
OOA  Out of Authority 
OSMC Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
PAFSS Parenting and Family Support Service 
PLO  Public Law Outline  
PNC  Police National Computer 
Qtr  Quarter 
RAG  Red Amber Green 
SGO  Special Guardianship Order 
SILS  Semi-Independent Living Service 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS AND REPORT AUTHORS 
 
Clive Chambers 
Head of Quality, Performance & Standards  
Telephone: 01302 735933 
Email:  clive.chambers@dcstrust.co.uk 
 
Rob Moore 
Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01302 735200 
Email:  rob.moore@dcstrust.co.uk 
 
 
Riana Nelson 
Chief Executive Officer 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 4, 2021/22
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	EXEMPT INFORMATION
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
	BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION




Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
7TH JULY, 2022 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd 

 
Councillors Jake Kearsley, Gemma Cobby, Leanne Hempshall, Sarah Smith and 
Gary Stapleton 
 
Co-optees – Antoinette Drinkhill (Church of England Education representative) 
and Bernadette Nesbit (Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Church) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director 
Rebecca Wilshire, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Rob Moore, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Clive Chambers, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard A Jones and 
Majid Khan  

 
 

  ACTION 
 

8   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items. 
 

 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 

10   PUBLIC STATEMENTS.  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

11   PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE OF DONCASTER CHILDREN'S  



 

SERVICES TRUST: QUARTER 4, 2021/22  
 

 The Committee gave consideration to the Doncaster Children’s 

Services Trust (DCST) quarterly report of operational and financial 

performance.  The following areas were addressed: 

Doncaster Children’s Services Trust Transition – In response to a 

question relating to the Ofsted report where it was stated that scrutiny 

arrangements between senior leaders of the Council and DCST 

needed to improve, the officers highlighted that they appreciated the 

question providing an opportunity to explain work that was being 

undertaken and to note that the Trust would cease to trade and the 

service return to DMBC on 1st September, 2022.  It was noted that a 

DfE (Department for Education) had appointed an advisor on the Board 

and every layer of management having a line of sight, with 

improvements being made since before receipt of the Ofsted report. 

It was reported that the Trust was working hard alongside the Council 

to ensure performance case data from the Mosaic system was able to 

be collated and accurate. 

Support for leadership to ensure strategic and operational functions 

improve – Following the Ofsted report, it was explained that there were 

two main areas of support, the line of sight and supervision of front line 

management.  Work was being undertaken with all staff including the 

4x4x4 social care supervision model, lunchtime learning including 

relationships, what “good services” look like and weekly confidence 

building sessions with managers.  Supervision was a key theme with 

Heads of Service and managers meeting weekly with DMBC Assistant 

Directors and Heads of Service ensuring support was available and a 

smooth transition back to the Council. 

Mosaic – it was noted that the system was used in a number of local 

authorities with some experiencing the same issues as Doncaster but 

others having an excellent service.  Follow concerns raised by the 

Committee with regard to the reliability and the system function the 

following areas were addressed:- 

User capability:  It was noted that when the system was originally 

introduced, staff did not 100% engage with the system or training 

provided however, it was noted that the system was not easy to use.  

Staff usage was now fully engaged. 

System forms:  Originally the Signs of safety forms were used within 

the system which created compatibility issues.  DCST was currently in 

the process of moving towards using the forms within the system, but 

this would take time to complete and hopefully make the system easier 

to use.   

Data:  This was not being provided correctly by the system therefore 

no data had been collated.  An example was provided that when a child 

 



 

had been seen and the right box on the system was not completed, this 

would not automatically transfer into the data set.  It was noted that if 

information was input wrongly there was no alert system however, the 

tested system would make certain boxes mandatory to complete. 

Improvement to the Mosaic System:  This was being led and 

overseen by Heads of Service within DCST. 

Staff Training:  the original training provided was an elearning 

standard package and very fragmented.  Training for staff was now 

mandatory and if not undertaken on-line, must be undertaken face to 

face.  More bespoke training was offered with case experience learning 

opportunities. 

Risks:  The highest risk was due in August, DCST would be one year 

without being provided data by the Mosaic system. 

When installed, some of the system pathways were not originally 

tested from start to finish.  DCST was working closely with other 

authorities who used the same system to iron out any issues to ensure 

it was fit for purpose as soon as possible. 

General:  Members accepted that data was only as valuable as the 

information provided, however, the system was useable and provided 

an excellent function if used correctly.  Therefore triangulation was 

required to ensure that following a child being seen it be reported and 

entered correctly on the data system. 

The improvement action plans required this system to be operational 

and effective but there would be a slow transition from using the Signs 

of Safety forms to the Mosaic forms.  With regard to an accurate 

timescale it was difficult to confirm a date but it could be November / 

December 2022 when the system was fully functional. 

Child Safeguarding:  it was confirmed that children were still being 

seen, the issue with Mosaic was a data accuracy problem to evidence 

work being undertaken not the safety of children. 

Fostering and Adoption – with regard to the strategies to increase the 

number of in-house fostering placements it was a little too early to 

evidence success.  However, it was explained that a couple of foster 

carers had given their intent to resign to move elsewhere but based on 

improvements they had agreed to remain with the DCST.  The increase 

of up to 12 foster carers currently in assessment, was noted.  It was 

hoped that there would be a further increase in the not too distant 

future.   

It was reported that during the pandemic the courts were adjourning a 

number of cases.  It was noted there was no permanency Panel and 

early permanency for babies was therefore not considered.  It was 

stressed that one of the positives with using special guardianship 



 

orders was children remained in a family environment. 

Social Worker caseloads – It was report that DCST management check 

the allocation of caseloads on a daily basis and they were currently 

running at 18 to 20 per officer.  Unfortunately, the data would not take 

account of part time workers which should equate to 8 to 10 per 

officers and this is why the average caseload was not accurate.  34% 

of officers were significantly over the caseload level with approximately 

25 cases.   

Improvement plans were in place to ensure a team manager supported 

no more than 6 staff with a maximum of 100 cases. 

It was confirmed that no evidence that families were being closed early 

and referrals had recently reduced. 

Social work recruitment – the recruitment drive continued with posts 

offered but some successful applicants unfortunately withdrew due to 

the unknown position relating to the DCST transfer back to the Council.  

It was noted generally it was a struggle to employ permanent or agency 

social workers as higher salaries could be secured at other authorities. 

Inappropriate referrals from South Yorkshire Police – The Committee 

was provided with a number of inappropriate referral examples but 

noted that these children still required processing through the system.  

South Yorkshire Police were following their own policies with regard to 

child safeguarding and DCST and South Yorkshire Police were working 

closely to address training and appropriate referrals. 

Out of Authority Placements – With regard to progress with reducing 

costs and ensuring they were minimised in future, it was explained that 

the Future Placements Strategy was delayed during the Covid 

lockdown but was now coming to fruition with 4 new homes and a 

further available by the end of the summer. 

It was noted that each looked after child’s package was being audited 

and if required adjusted  This in turn could reduce costs, for example, a 

child may only need 1 support person rather than 3, or where there 

was a solo placement the needs may have reduced and could enable 

bed release.  Packages in therapy units had also been reviewed to 

ensure the children received the correct support.  Some significant 

changes had been made but the aim of the audit was to ensure child 

progression.   

Members were reminded of the realistic position that at 5pm on Fridays 

sometimes children sadly had to be placed out of authority to ensure 

their safety, and again noted this was a national issue, not just 

Doncaster. 

Supervision – it was confirmed that staff training to improve supervision 

quality was being undertaken regularly, but it had not been officially 



 

recorded. 

RESOLVED that:- 

1. The Doncaster Children’s services Trust performance outcome, 

finance and the contribution the Trust makes to support the 

Council’s strategic priorities relating to safeguarding the Borough’s 

children, be noted;  and 

2. The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Communities and Equalities 

be invited to the next quarterly performance meeting. 

 

 


